

Nos. 20-1504, 20-1606

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

REPLY BRIEF OF ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY

Julia S. Sturniolo
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

Michael E. Kenneally
Jonathan C. Fritts
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

Counsel for Atlantic City Electric Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Board’s skewed approach to the evidence precludes enforcement.....	2
A. The Company preserved all its challenges.....	3
B. The Board’s evidentiary requirements are untenable.	7
II. Board counsel and the IBEW cannot explain how the System Operators have less authority than the <i>Entergy</i> dispatchers.....	15
III. The Board failed to address evidence that System Operators assign employees to times.....	27
IV. System Operators responsibly direct other employees using independent judgment.	28
A. Board counsel misconstrue accountability.	29
B. System Operators’ direction of field employees and Dispatchers requires independent judgment.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	8, 12
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 58 (Dec. 2, 2015).....	5
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 717 (2006).....	31
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc. (Entergy III)</i> , 367 N.L.R.B. No. 109 (Mar. 21, 2019)	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc. v. NLRB (Entergy II)</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12, 15, 24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB (Entergy IV)</i> , 973 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16, 22, 23
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Local 900, Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	29, 30, 31
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MCPC, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>NLRB v. Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Beaver Meadow Creamery</i> , 215 F.2d 247 (3d Cir. 1954)	13
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. ImageFIRST Unif. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	23
<i>NLRB v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017)	13, 26
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. P’ship</i> , 224 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>NLRB v. Sub Acute Rehab. Ctr. at Kearny, LLC</i> , 675 F. App’x 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	14, 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 686 (2006).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 486 (1989).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	26, 31
<i>STP Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5543049 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020).....	12, 13, 28
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>W. Penn Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 993 (3d Cir. 1964).....	13
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (National Labor Relations Act).....	1
§ 152.....	4, 5, 25, 26
§ 160.....	5, 7
